

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, |

Plaintiff, |

v. |

GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE, |

Chairman, Pennsylvania Public |

Utility Commission, |

DAVID W. SWEET, |

Vice Chairman, Pennsylvania Public |

Utility Commission, |

JOHN F. COLEMAN, JR. and |

RALPH V. YANORA, |

Commissioners, Pennsylvania Public |

Utility Commission, |

all in their official capacities, and the |

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY |

COMMISSION, |

Defendants. |

Case No. 1:21-cv-01101-JPW
(Judge Jennifer P. Wilson)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRANSOURCE'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Transource Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Preemption Claim.....	5
A. Preemption Depends on Substance, Not Labels.	5
B. The PUC’s Decision—That the Project Was Not Needed to Reduce Regional Congestion—Directly Conflicts With FERC’s.	7
C. The PUC’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.	9
D. The PUC Order Is an Obstacle to Federal Objectives.	14
II. Transource Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.	19
A. The PUC Order Is a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause Because It Explicitly Hoards Lower-Cost Energy for Pennsylvania Residents.....	19
B. The PUC Order Also Fails the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test.....	21
III. Transource’s Claims Are Not Barred by Claim Preclusion.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987).....5

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....14

Bradley v. Pittsburgh Board of Education, 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990)24

England v. Louisiana Board of Medical Examiners, 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....23, 25

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....17, 18

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....2, 5, 6, 14

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....5

National Meat Ass’n v. Harris, 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....5

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....4, 21

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....7

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)22

South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8, 15

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson, 568 U.S. 627 (2013)2, 5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(b) 9, 17-18

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....14

16 U.S.C. § 824p.....11

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corp., 2015 Pa. PUC LEXIS 77 (Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n Feb. 27, 2015), *adopted*, Order, A-2014-2430565 (Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n Apr. 23, 2015)..... 10-11

In re Application of Transource Maryland LLC, No. 9471, 2020 WL 3977589 (Md. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 30, 2020).....9

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 156 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2016).....14

Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric Transmission Facilities, FERC Order No. 689, 117 FERC ¶ 61,202 (2006)11

Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities, FERC Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842 (2011)8, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Market for Electricity, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., <https://learn.pjm.com/electricity-basics/market-for-electricity.aspx> (last visited May 3, 2023)20

FERC, *Energy Primer* (Apr. 2020), https://www.ferc.gov/sites/default/files/2020-06/energy-primer-2020_0.pdf.....20

Site, *Merriam-Webster*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/site>.....8
